



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLENN D. SCHMALHOFER,)	
)	
Appellant/Defendant Below,)	No. 14, 2017
)	Court Below:
v.)	Chancery Court
)	State of Delaware
LISA WARD and)	C. A. No: 11-685 VCL
STEPHEN J. MOTTOLA,)	
)	
Appellees/Plaintiffs Below.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL P. MORTON, P.A.
Michael P. Morton, Esq. (DE ID #2492)
David C. Zerbato, Esq. (DE ID #5671)
3704 Kennett Pike, Ste. 200
Greenville, DE 19807
(302) 426-1313
*Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant Below
Glenn D. Schmalhofer*

OF COUNSEL:
Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire
The Law Office of Robert J. Valihura, Jr.
(DE ID #2638)
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807

Dated: May 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DEFENDANT DID NOT BREACH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	4
A. The Clear and Unambiguous Terms of the Settlement Agreement did not Incorporate the Duties and Obligations Contained in the Operating Agreement	4
B. Defendant Fully Complied with the Unambiguous and Clear Terms of the Settlement Agreement.....	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS IT DENIED DEFENDANT ADEQUATE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS PRIOR TO EFFECTING A FORFEITURE OF APPROXIMATELY HALF HIS INTEREST IN MSC.....	19
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND PLAINTIFFS’ OWN CONDUCT AND THAT OF THEIR COUNSEL BARRED THE VERY RELIEF SOUGHT AND AWARDED.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Beals v. Washington International, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156, 1159 (Del. Ch. 1978)	16
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co., Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059, 1061 (Del. 1997)	10
<i>Eustice v. Rupert</i> , 460 A.2d 507, 511 (Del. 1982).....	9
<i>I.U.N. Am., Inc., v. A.I.U. Ins. Co.</i> , 896 A.2d 880, 885 (Del. Super. 2006)	5, 6, 9
<i>Jefferson Chemical Co. v. Mobay Chemical Co.</i> , 267 A2.d 635 (Del.Ch. 1970)	2
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. N10C-04209ASB, 2012 WL 6845678 (Del. Super., Dec. 5, 2012).....	10
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 518, 522 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	24
<i>Norberg v. Security Storage Co.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 142 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2000)	17
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 1985 WL 44696 (Del.Ch., April 10, 1985)	2, 11
<i>Prizm Group, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 105, *26 (Del. Ch., May 10, 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 2017 Del. LEXIS 62, at *31-32 (Del. 2017)	10

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 8.....	10
---------------------------	----

Other Materials

<i>Principles of Professionalism for Delaware Lawyers</i> , Principle 1, Integrity...	3
